18 LC 116 0215

Senate Resolution 829

By: Senators Kirk of the 13th, Kirkpatrick of the 32nd, Burke of the 11th, Watson of the 1st, Walker III of the 20th and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending David Ragan; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, David Ragan is from Unadilla, Georgia, and is the son of former NASCAR
- 3 driver and Georgia native Ken Ragan; and
- 4 WHEREAS, David made his first career start in the NASCAR Cup Series on September 24,
- 5 2006, at Dover; and
- 6 WHEREAS, he earned his first Career Cup Series win on July 2, 2011, at Daytona Raceway;
- 7 and
- 8 WHEREAS, over the course of his career with NASCAR, David has accumulated 398 starts,
- 9 two wins, 15 top five finishes, 39 top ten finishes, and two poles; and
- 10 WHEREAS, he will make his 400th career NASCAR Series start on February 25, 2018, at
- 11 the Folds of Honor QuikTrip 500 at Atlanta Motor Speedway; and
- 12 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the extraordinary accomplishments of
- 13 this distinguished individual be appropriately recognized.
- 14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 15 recognize and commend David Ragan on his many achievements.
- 16 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 17 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to David Ragan.